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Technical Memorandum 

To: 
From: 

Alex Smith, En bridge Energy 
Ryan Erickson 

resourceful. naturally. BARR 
engineering and environmental consultants 

Subject: 
Date: 

Superior Terminal Line 5 Valve Historical Contamination Response 
August 9, 2016 

Project: 49161253.35 

This memorandum summarizes the environmental response and waste management assistance provided 
by Barr Engineering (Barr) at the request of Enbridge Energy (Enbridge) associated with historical 
contamination identified near a Line 5 valve at the Superior Temrinal (Terminal) in Superior, Wiscosnin 
(Figure 1). 

Background 
On July 6, 2016, Enbridge personnel observed free-product on standing water located next to the Line 5 
Valve 5-V-5531 (Photos 1 and 2; Figure 2). The standing water/puddle with the product on the surface was 
approximately 10 feet long and 3 to 6 feet wide. Enbridge estimated that less than 1-gallon of product 
was observed. The observations were reported to Enbridge and Pipe Line Maintenance (PLM) personnel 
responded to the site and excavated soil from that location to determine if the product was historical or 
from an active release. The PLM did not identify an active release during the July 6 and 7 response actions; 
therefore, the PLM determined that the the crude oil was from a historical release. Enbridge Environment 
was notified about the identified contamination and they requested that Barr assist with the following 
activities: 

·• assess and document the environmental site conditions during the response actions and after the 
completion of remedial activities, 

• assist with the coordination of the off-site management of contaminated soil, 
• review historical release records to identify the possible contamination source(s), and 
• prepare a memorandum summarizing the release response activities and the site environmental 

conditions upon the completion of cleanup activities. 

Historical Release Records 
Barr reviewed Enbridges historical release records and identified a July 15, 1991, 8 barrel crude oil release 
(LRS#577) approximately 25 feet northeast of the current response area (Figure 2). No Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) release notification records were identified so Enbridge 
contacted the WDNR about the observed contamination on July 6, 2016 and, at the WDNR's request, 
Enbridge submitted the WDNR Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge form on July 8, 2016. 
Historical release documents and the WDNR notification form are provided in Attachment A. 

Field Activities 
Barr was onsite on July 6, 2016 to document the remediation activities and the environmental conditions 
at the Line 5 Valve site. Remediation activities included the recovery of free-product with oil absorbent 
pads and booms (Photo 1) and the excavation of soil around the Line 5, Valve 5-V-5531 with a hydrovac 
truck (Photos 1, 3, and 4). The excavation was left open the night of July 6, 2016 to determine whether 
additional free-product would surface. 
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On July 7, 2017, Barr returned to the site to document the environmental conditions in the remedial 
excavation. Barr field screened 6 soil samples from the excavation sidewalls. Field screening samples were 
tested for the presence of organic vapors using a 10.6eV photoionization detector (PID). The samples 
were also inspected for the presence of other potential indicators of crude oil impacts such as odor, 
discoloration and sheen. The PID readings and physical observations were documented on site 
investigation field sampling and screening logs (Attachment B). Soil was classified as contaminated if PID 
headspace readings were greater than 10 parts per million (ppm), or if other physical observations of oil 
impacts were observed, as outlined in the pending WDNR Enbridge Superior Terminal Site Investigation 

and Response Action Plan (SI/RAP) (2014). Barr collected analytical sidewall sample L-5 Valve S-1 from the 
SE corner of the excavation to identify whether residual contamination was present in the direct contact 
zone. The sample was submitted to the ALS Environmental laboratory in Holland, Michigan for analysis of 
petroleum volatile organic compound (PVOC), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and 
naphthalene. The laboratory results are summarized in Table 1 and the laboratory report is included in 
Attachment C. 

Excavated contaminated soil was transported to the Superior Terminal Soil Management Area (SMA) 
contaminated-soil staging area where it was stockpiled until off-site disposal could be arranged. Waste 
characterization sample L-5 Valve Stockpile-1 was collected from the contaminated stockpile and 
submitted to the ALS Environmental laboratory for BTEX and diesel range organics (DRO) analysis as 
described in the Waste Disposal Coordination section below. 

Results 
The final remedial excavation was approximately 8 feet long by 5 feet wide by 5 feet deep (Photos 3 and 
4; Figure 2; Attachment B). The predominant soil type in the excavation sidewalls was clay. The 
groundwater table was approximately 2 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Photo 5). 

Barr collected six field screening soil samples from the final excavation extents (Attachment B). The PID 
headspace readings were between 2.4 to 5.0 ppm and no other evidence of residual hydrocarbon 
contamination was observed in the excavation soil samples. A hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the 
surface of the groundwater within the excavation after it was allowed to sit open overnight (Photo 6). 
However, no additional free-product was detected. 

Barr collected analytical sidewall sample L-5 Valve-5-1 from 1.5 feet bgs to identify whether contaminants 
were present in the direct contact zone. The analyte concentrations were below laboratory method 
detection limits (MDL), below the WDNR Industrial Direct Contact RCL's, below WDNR Groundwater RCL's, 
and passed the Cumulative Hazard Index criteria (Table 1). 

Remedial excavation activities were concluded based on field observations and field screening results and 
the excavation was backfilled with clean fill upon completion of the pipeline maintenance activities. 

I I 
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Table 1 Confirmation Soil Sample Analytical Results (all analyte concentrations in mg/kg) 

Sample 1,2,4- 1,3,5-
Sample Ethyl 

Sample ID Depth Trimethyl Trim ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes Naphthalene 
Date benzene 

(feet) benzene benzene 

WDNR Groundwater 
RCLs 1.3793 1.3793 0.0051 0.785 0.5536 1.97 0.3294 

WDNR Industrial 
RCLs 219 182 7.41 37 818 258 26 

L-5 Valve S-1 7/7/2016 1.5 <0.0096 <0.021 <0.011 <0.011 <0.016 <0.037 <0.0082 

Notes: 

The laboratory report is included in Attachment C. 

Waste Disposal Coordination 
Barr collected analytical waste characterization soil sample L-5 Stockpile-1 from the contaminated soil 
stockpile at the SMA (Photo 7) for laboratory analysis at ALS Environmental. The sample was analyzed for 
DRO and BTEX. The laboratory report was submitted to the VONCO V landfill in Duluth, Minnesota as part 
of a waste profile application. The application was accepted assigned waste profile #16-079-1. 28.61 tons 
of contaminated soil were hauled to the landfill on July 20, 2016. The waste profile documents, the waste 
characterization laboratory report, and the landfill summary report are included in Attachment D. 

Conclusions 
A small volume of crude oil was observed on the surface of a puddle near the Line 5 Valve 5-V-5531. 
Based on the subsequent remedial response and excavation, the infrastructure inspection activities, and 
the location of a nearby historical release, it was determined that the observed free-product was historical 
and not from an active release. Residual soil contamination was not identified in the final excavation 
extents through field screening and the analyte sample collected from the direct contact zone had analyte 
concentrations below the laboratory method detection limits. 

All soil that was excavated from the site was disposed of at an off-site landfill facility. Groundwater at the 
Superior Terminal is monitored by the existing facility-wide groundwater monitoring program, which is 
conducted at the Superior Terminal as part of the hydrogeologic performance standard established in the 
approved Sf/RAP (2014). Enbridge will monitor the condition of the site and, if new evidence of 
contamination is identified, it will be reported and managed appropriately. 

Because residual analyte concentrations are below WDNR direct contact RCL's and groundwater RCL's, 
Barr believes that further remedial action at the site will not be required by the WDNR and that the site 
will be added to the Terminal-wide GIS registry. 

Attachments: 
Site Photos 
Figure 1 
Figure 2 
Attachment A 
Attachment B 
Attachment C 
Attachment D 

1 through 7 
Site Location 
Site Layout 
WDNR Reporting Documents and Historical Release Documents 
Site Investigation Field Sampling and Screening Log 
ALS Laboratory Reports for the Excavation Soil Sample 
Waste Disposal Documentation 
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Site Photos 

Photo 1 Photo 2 

Photo 1: The Line 5, Valve 5-V-5531 response area (right side of photo) where free-product was 
observed. A hydrovac truck and oil absorbent booms and pads are visible in the response area. The 
eastern wall of Manifold 221 Building is on the left side of the photo. Photo taken facing northwest on 
July 6, 2016. 
Photo 2: Free-product on the surface of standing water to the west of the Line 5, Valve 5-V-5531. Photo 
taken facing northwest on July 6, 2016. 

Photo 3 Photo 4 

Photo 3: Remedial excavation. Photo taken facing northwest on July 6, 2016. 
Photo 4: Remedial excavation. Photo taken facing southeast on July 6, 2016. 
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Photo 6 

Photo 5: Final extents of the remedial excavation. Groundwater filled the excavation overnight. Photo 
taken facing east on July 7, 2016. 
Photo 6: Light hydrocarbon sheen on groundwater within the excavation. Photo taken on July 7, 2016. 

Photo 7: Contaminated soil stockpile in Terminal Soil Management Area. Photo taken on July 7, 2016. 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge 
(Non-Emergency Only) 

Form 4400-225 (05/12) Page 1 of 2 

Emergency Discharges I Spills should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003 

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Non-emergency hazardous 
substance discharges may be reported by telefaxing or e-mailing a completed report to the Department, or calling or visiting a Department 
office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax or by email, you should use this form to be sure that all necessary 
information is included. However, use of this form is not mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Stats., the penalty for violating the reporting 
requirements of ch . 292 Wis. Stats., shall be no less than $10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a 
separate offense. It is not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than 
program administration. However, information submitted on this form may also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin's Open 
Records Law (ss. 19.31- 19.39, Wis. Stats.). 

Confirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form, to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance Release 
Notification. 

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY. NOTIFY appropriate DNR region (see next page) IMMEDIATELY upon discovery of a 
potential release from (check one): 

D Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System (additional information may be required for Item 6 below) 

D Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System 

0 Dry Cleaner Facility 
~ Other _ Describe: Contamination related to a historical crude oil release 

ATTN DNR: R & R Program Associate Date DNR Notified: 07/07/2016 

Phone No. (include area code) 
(715) 398-4795 

Mailing Address 
1320 Grand Ave., Superior, WI 54880 

2. Site Information 
Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name of site/business, not responsible party name, unless a residence/vacant 
property. Enbridge Superior Terminal- Line 5 Valve (5-V-553) response 

Location: Include street address, not PO Box. If no street address, describe as precisely as possible, i.e., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 

onE side of CTH 60. Enbridge Energy Superior Terminal2800 E 21st St. Superior WI, 54880 

Municipality: (City, Village, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located, not mailing address/city. 

Superior 

y 
Legal Description: 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 Sec 36 Tn 49N Range 14 
County: 
Douglas 362629 

3. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP Representative 

Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all. Attach additional pages as 
necessary. 

Enbridge Energy 

~ Reported in compliance with s. 292.11 (2), Wis. Stats., by a local government exempt from liability under s. 292.11 (9)(e), Wis. Stats. 
For more information see http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/lgu/liability.htm. 

Contact Person 
Name (if different) Alex Smith 

Mailing Address 
1320 Grand Ave., Superior, WI 54880 

Phone Number 
(715) 398-4795 

City 
Superior 

Email Address 
alex.smith@enbridge.com 

State ZIP Code 
WI 54880 

Property owner if Different From RP: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all. Attach additional 
pages as necessary. 

Contact Person 
Name (if different) 

Mailing Address 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

4. Hazardous Substance Information 

Identify hazardous substance discharged (check all that apply): 

IZJ VOC's D Diesel 

D PAH's D Fuel Oil 

D Metals (speCify): 

D Arsenic 

D Chromium 

D Cyanide 

D Lead 

------
D Gasoline 

D Hydraulic Oil 

D Jet Fuel 

0 Mineral Oil 

D Waste Oil 

Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge 
(Non-Emergency Only) 

Form 4400-225 (05/12) Page 2 of 2 

0 PERC (Dry Cleaners) 

D RCRA Hazardous Waste 

D Leachate 

D Fertilizer 
D Pesticide/Herbicide/1 nsecticide( s) 

IX! Other (specify): Crude oil ------------------------
D PCB'S 0 Petroleum-Unknown Type 

0 Unknown 

5. Impacts to the Environment Information 

Enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply. 
Air Contamination Sanitary Sewer Contamination 

Co-Contamination (Petroleum & 
- Non-Petroleum) 

Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock 

Contaminated Private Well 

Contaminated Public Well 

Contamination in Fractured Bedrock 

Contamination was discovered as a result of: 

_ Contamination in Right of Way 

_ Fire Explosion Threat 

K Free Product 

P Groundwater Contamination 

Off-Site Contamination 

Other (specify): 

P Soil Contamination 

Storm Sewer Contamination 

Surface Water Contamination 

Within 1 00 ft of Private Well 

Within 1 000 ft of Public Well 

D Tank closure assessment IXJ Site assessment D Other- Describe: 

Date I Datel I Datel 07/06/2016 

Lab results: D Lab results will be faxed upon receipt D Lab results are attached 

Additional Comments: Include a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt the release and contain or cleanup 
hazardous substances that have been discharged. 
Absorbent booms were placed around the area to contain product. Product on the ground surface was soaked up using absorbent padding 
and a vaccum truck. Soil around the valve where oil was observed was excavated using a hydrovac truck. 
6. Federal Energy Act Requirements (Section 9002(d) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA)) 

For all confirmed releases 
from UST's occurring after 
9/30/2007 please provide 
the following information: 

IZ] Does not apply. 

Source 
D Tank 

D Piping 

D Dispenser 

D Submersible Turbine Pump 

D Delivery Problem 

D Other (specify): ----------------------

D Spill 

D Overfill 

D Corrosion 

D Physical or Mechanical Damage 

D Installation Problem 

D Other (does not fit any of above) 

0 Unknown 

Contact information to report non-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows: 

Northeast Region (FAX: 920-662-5197); Attention- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNER@wisconsin.gov 

Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun -see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, 
Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Sheboygan, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago counties 

Northern Region (FAX: 715-623-6773); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNOR@wisconsin.gov 

Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk, 
Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties 

South Central Region (FAX: 608-273-5610); Attention-- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSCR@wisconsin.gov 

Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland, 
Rock, Sauk, Walworth counties 

Southeast Region (FAX: 414-263-8550); Attention-- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSER@wisconsin.gov 

Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, Waukesha counties 

West Central Region (FAX: 715-839-6076); Attention-- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRWCR@wisconsin.gov 
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin, 
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood counties 
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Attachment B: 

Site Investigation Field Sampling and Screening Log 
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Attachment C: 

ALS Laboratory Report for Excavation Soil Samples 



Enuironmental 

15-Jul-2016 

Ryan Erickson 

Barr Engineering Company 

4300 MarketPointe Drive 

Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55435 

Re: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) Work Order: 1607461 

Dear Ryan, 

ALS Environmental received 2 samples on 09-Jul-2016 for the analyses presented in the following 
report. 

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by ALS Environmental and for only 
lhe analyses requested. 

Sample results are compliant wilh NELAP standard requirements and QC results achieved laboratory 
specifications. Any exceptions are noted in the Case' Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the report or 
QC batch information. Should this laboratory report need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in 
full unless written approval has been obtained from ALS Environmental. Samples will be disposed in 30 
days unless storage arrangements are made. 

The total number of pages in lhis report is 12. 

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Beamish 

Client Services Coordinator 

Report of Laboratory Analysis 

www.alsglobal.com , ·-

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

WorkOrdcr: 1607461 

Ouolifier Description 
V•luccxoeedJ Regulatory Limit 

Anll)1C detected in the 1uociated Method Dl•nk above the Reporting limit 

V•lucabovcquantitationrangc 

Anai)'ZOdoutJidc of HoldingTimc 

Anal)1c is present at •n estimated concentration between the ~IDL and Report Limit 

Not offered for accreditat ion 

Not Detected at lhc Repor1ing Limit 

Sample amount is > 4 times amount spiked 

Dual Column resul t. percent difference> 40% 

RPDabovclaboratoryconlrollimit 

Spikc Recovayoutsidc lsboratoryconlrollimits 

Analyzedbutnotdc:tectcdabovclhc1o.IDL 

CertifJCateNo: WI:399084510 

Date: 15-Jul-16 

QUALIFIERS, 
ACRONYMS, UNITS 

Anai}1C was detected in lhc Method Blank between lhc MDL and Repot1ing Limit, sa mple resulu may exhibit background or 
reagcntcontaminationttlhe observcd lcvcl. 

Acronym De!llcriotion 

Method Duplicate 

Laboratory Control Sample 

Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate 

limit of Detection (see MOL) 

I.OQ I.imit ofQuantita tion (~ec PQL) 

Matrix Spike 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 

PQL Practical Qu•ntitation Limit 

RclativcPcrcentDifferencc 

Target Detection Limit 

Too NumcroUI To Count 

APHA Standard Mclhods 

SW-846Upd ate llt 

IJnil! Reported Description 
~- ofumplc PcrcentofSamplc 

~g/Kg Micrograms per Kilog~m 

~g/Kg-dry Micrograms per Kilogn~m Dry Weight 

QF Page I of/ 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client : Barr Engineering Company 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Work Order: 1607461 

Lnh Snmp ID Client Somple ID 

1607461-01 L-5ValveS-l 

1607461-02 Trip Blank 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Matrix 

Soil 

Soil 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Work Order: 160746t 

Date: 15-Jut-16 

Work Order Sample Summary 

Collection Dote Date Reeei\'ed Hold 

07/07/16 14:00 07/09/ 16 t0:30 0 
07107/16 07/09116 t0:3o D 

Sample Sununary Page I of I 

Dale: /5-Ju/-16 

Case Narrative 

Samples for the above noted Work Order were received on 07/09/16. The attached "Sample 
Receipt Checklist" documents the status of custody seals, container integrity, preservation, 
and temperature compliance. 

Samples were analyzed according to the analytical methodology previously transmitted in the 
"Work Order Acknowledgement". Methodologies are also documented in the "Analytical 
Result" section for each sample. Quality control results are listed in the "QC Report" section. 
Sample association for the reported quality control is located at the end of each batch 
summary. If applicable, results are appropriately qualified in the Analytical Result and QC 
Report sections. The "Qualifiers" section documents the various qualifiers, units, and 
acronyms utilized in reporting . 

With the following exceptions, all sample analyses achieved analytical criteria. 

Volatile Organics: 
No deviations or anomalies were noted. 

Wet Chemistry: 
No deviations or anomalies were noted. 

Case Narrative Page I of I 



ALS Group USA, Corp 

Clienl: Barr Engineering Company 

Projccl: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 
Sample ID: L-5 Valve S-1 
Colleclion Dole: 07/07/16 02:00PM 

Ann lyses Result Qunl 

Dole: /5-Ju/- /6 

WorkOnler: 1607461 

Lob ID: 1607461-01 

Mnlrix: SOIL 

Dilution 
~IDL PQL Uuils Foetor Date Aunlyzed 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Molhod: SW8260B Prep: SW5035/7/11116 Analyst LSY 

Elhylbenzene 

m,p-Xy1ene 

Naphthalene 

o-Xylene 

Toluene 

Xylenes, Total 

Surr:1,2-Dichloroethant:t-d4 

Surr:4-Bromof/uorobenzone 

Surr: Dlbromofluoromelhane 

Surr: Toluoo&-<16 

u 
08.6 

21 

11 

48 ~g/KQ-<Iry 07/14/1603:27 

48 ~g/KQ-<Iry 

48 ~g/KQ-<Iry 

48 ~g/KQ-<Iry 07/14/16 03:27 

96 ~g/KQ-<Iry 07/14/1603:27 

~g/KQ-<Iry 07/14/1603:27 

48 ~g/KQ-<Iry 

48 ~g/KQ-<Iry 07/14/1603:27 

~g/KQ-<Iry 

"REC 07/14/1603:27 

70-130 "REC 

"REC 

"REC 

07/14/1603:27 

07/14/1603:27 

MOISTURE 
Molstur• 

Method: SW3550C Analyst LW 
07/1111616:45 

SeeQualifierspageforelistofqualifiersandtheirdefinitlons. 

ALS Group USA, Corp 
Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Work Order: 1607461 

Projecl: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Batch 10: 88441 lnstrwnent 10 VMS6 

MBLK Sample 10: MBLKoo88441-88441 

nalyte 

1,2,4-Trfmethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Naphthalene 

~Xylene 

Xylenes,Total 

Surr: 1,2-DichloroelhM9-d4 

Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzent 

Result 

083 

071 

Run 10: VMS6_16D711A 

POL SPKVal 

Sample 10: LCS-88441-88441 

natyte 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3.~Trimethylbenzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Naphthalene 

o-Xylene 

Xylenea, Tote! 

Surr:1,2-D/chloroethene-d4 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzem 

Run 10: VMS6_160711A 

POL SPKVal 

60 2000 

2800 

Seo Qualifien~PagcforalistofQualifiersandtheir explanation. 

'/,ofaample 

Units : ~IKg-dry 

SoqNo:3917672 

SPK Ref Control 
Value %REC limit 

ARPage I of 2 

Date: 15-Jnl-16 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Analysis Date: 07/11/16 03:35PM 

Prep Date: 07/11/16 OF: 1 

RPDRef 
Value %RPD Qual 

Units: ~/Kg-dry Analysis Date: 07/11/16 11 :.(0 AM 

SeqNo:3917692 Prep Date: 07/11/16 OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Value %REC limit Value %RPD limit Qual 

0 03.4 65-135 

65-135 

75-125 

75-125 

60-125 

0 99.1 4()..140 

0 04.6 75-125 

0 99.6 70-125 

0 06.6 75-125 

0 102 7~130 

70-130 

70-130 

7~130 

QCPage: 1of 3 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Projecl: Superior Line 5 Valve Response ( 49161253.35) 
Snmplc!D: Trip Blank 
Collccllon Dole: 07/07/16 

Ann lyses Resull Qunl 

Dole: /5-Ju/-/6 

WorkOnler: 1607461 

Lob ID: 1607461-02 

1\fnlrix: SOIL 

Dilution 
~IDL PQL Unlls Foetor Dote Analyzed 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Melhod:SW8280B Prep: SW5035/7/11/16 Analyst LSY 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Naphthalene 

o-Xylene 

Toluene 

Xylenes, Total 

Surr:1,2-Dk::hloroelhsne-d4 

Surr: 4-Bromol1uorobenzooe 

Surr: Dibromofluorom81hsne 

Surr: Toluene-dB 

See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiEn and their definitions. 

Client: Barr Engineering ComJXlny 
Work Order: 1607461 

Projecl: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Batch10: 88«1 

MS Sample 10: 1807429-02A MS 

Client 10: Run 10: VMS6_160712B 

noly1e 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-XyJene 

Naphthalene 

~Xylene 

Xykmes,Total 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethen9-d4 

Suff: +Bromofluorobenzem 

Surr: DlbromofluoromethMt 

Sample 10: 1607429-02A MSD 

MDL POL SPK Vel 

Run 10: VMS6_1607128 

Ethyfbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Naphthalene 

~Xylene 

Xylenes,Total 

Surr:1.2-DichloroethMe-d4 

Surr:4-Bromol1uorobenzem 

Surr: D/bromofluorometham 

1384 

1375 

137tJ 

The following .. mples were •nalyzed In this b•tc:h: 

32 

0 

POL SPK Val 

0 1361 

0 1381 

I1607461.()1A 

SeoQualifiersPago foralistofQualifiers andtheirc:'lplanation. 

30 ~g/Kg 07/14/1603:51 

30 ~g/Kg 

6.6 30 ~g/Kg 07/14/1603:51 

7.0 30 ~g/Kg 07/14/1603:51 

60 ~g/Kg 07/14/1603:51 

5.1 ~g/Kg 07/14/1603:51 

0.7 30 ~g/Kg 07/14/1603:51 

30 ~g/Kg 07/1411603:51 

00 ~g/Kg 07/14/1603:51 

70-130 "REC 

70-130 "REC 

"REC 

" REC 

07/14/1603:51 

07/14/1603:51 

ARPage2of 2 

Units : ~/Kg-dry 

SeqNo:3920564 

SPKRef Control 
Value %REC limit 

0 102 65-135 

00.6 65-135 

0 106 75-125 

0 102 75-125 

80-125 

0 99.6 40-140 

0 08.8 75-125 

0 102 70-125 

100 75-125 

70-130 

0 QQ.4 

0 llll.2 70-130 

0 04.7 70-130 

Unils: JIOIKg-dry 

SoqNo:3920565 

SPK Ref Control 
Value %REC limit 

0 104 6~135 

101 65-135 

75-125 

0 102 80..125 

0 102 40-140 

0 101 

0 105 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Analysis Date: 07/13/1610:23 AM 

Prep Date: 07111/16 OF: 1 

RPORef 
Value %RPO 

RPD 
limit Qual 

Analysis Date: 07113/1810:49 AM 

Prep Date: 07/11/16 OF: 1 

RPORef 
Value %RPD Qual 

1404 

1421 

1483 

1410 0.196 

2703 1.35 

1375 

1364 

2.05 

1.6 

0.201 

30 

QCPage:2of 3 



Client: Barr Engineering Company QC BATCH REPORT 
Work Order: 1607461 
Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Batch 10: R191312 Instrument 10 MOIST 

Sample 10: WBLKS·R191312 Units: '/, of sample Analysis Date: 07/11116 04:45PM 

Run 10: MOIST_160711D SeqNo:3917869 Prep Date: OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
POL SPK Val Value %R.EC limit Value %R.PD Limit Qual 

0.025 0.050 

Sample 10: LCS-R191312 

Run 10: MOIST_1807110 

MDL POL SPK Val 

Sample 10: 1607429-018 OUP 

Run 10: MOIST_1807110 

MDL POL SPK Val 

Semple 10: 1807429.038 DUP 

Run 10: MOIST_1807110 

POL SPK Val 

The following samples were analyzed In this batch: lt607461.01B 

SecQualifiers Page foralistofQualifirnandtheir explanation. 

Units: 'I• of sample Analysis Date: 07/11116 04:45PM 

SeqNo: 3917888 Prep Dale: OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Value %REC limit Value %RPD limit Qual 

0 100 99.5-100.5 

Units: •t. of sample Analysis Dale: 07/11116 04:45PM 

SeqNo: 3917856 Prep Date: OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control 
Value %REC limit 

RPORef 
Value %RPD 

RPD 
limit Qual 

Units: '/, of sample Analysis Date: 07/11/16 04:45PM 

SeqNo:3917859 Prep Dale: OF: 1 

Control 
%REC limit %RPD 

RPD 
limit Qual 

QCPage:3of 3 
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Attachment D: 

Waste Disposal Documentation 



VONCO V, LLC. 
Designated Facility: Vonco V, llC. 

Industrial Waste 
Profi le Sheet 

Penn it #536 

PROFILE#-----

A. Generator, Waste Site Location 
Name Enbtidge Energy Super1or Totmilal 

Site Address .;2B::::OO:..:E:..:2~1s::.:l 5::..1 -,-,--------
City, State, Zip Superior. WI. 5<660 

Contact .:..:Aie=' c.=s""ml;..:.,th ________ _ 

Phone 

Fax 
County 

715·396·4795 

832-352-5511 

Douglas 

C. Description of Waste 
Name of Waste Su~rbr Ttrm'n&J Urle s Val'te Fie)ptnsa 

Estimated Volume ...:3.::..0 C.:..:uc::.blc::...:Y..::••=d• ______ _ 

Frequency ..:.o;;.:nt>-lim-=-·"-'·---------

B. Billing 

Site Address 1100 Loui•lana Ave. Ste 3300 

City, State. Zip Hou•ton, TX 77002 

Contact ..::Ju:::I•:..:O':..::O.=•ie:.:..n --------

Phone 

Fax 

71:;.398-4755 

832-352-5511 

Process Generating Waste Excavahon of soil with 

hydrocarbon contamination 

Physical State '"' d 1•0011 Color Reddoh "'""'" Free Liquids ;..:.no:__ ____ _ 

Flash Point ('F).:..:N/;..:.A _______ _ pH _______ TotatSollds ------

D. Other Comments 
Ttis profile vAll be lAtd to managl! soil thai ha' evideoee of hyd10carboo contanMne~lion that w;1s e.r.C<h'al~d a10und a valve at Uw Enbudge Superior Te1minal. 

E. Sample Information 

Check all that apply: 

IZJLaboratory Analysis submitted D Material Safety Data Sheet submitted 

Laboratory Name ALS Environmental sample Date 07/0712016 

F. Generator Certifications 

Sample 1.0. L-5 Valvo Stor:Jrplle-1 

1. This waste Is not a hazardous waste as defined In Minnesota Rules Chapter 7045 or 40 CFR 261 . 
2. This waste does nat contain regulated quantities of PCBs . 
3. This waste does not contain regulated quantities of herbicides or pesticides 
4. This waste does not contain infectious wastes as defined in ~~nnesota Rules Chapter. 
5. All information submitted in this and all attached documents contains true and accurate descriptions of this waste. Any 

sample submitted is representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 Appendix 1 and was obtained by using this or an equivalent 
sampling method. All relevant Information regarding known or suspected hazards In the possession of the generator has 
been disclosed. 

Generato~s Signature _,/dt"7:~<:~~~::...-"=Z::......2=. ______ _ 
- 7 

Title EnWonmental Anaryr.r 

Print Name Alex Smith Date 7-15-2016 

G. Landfill Approval 
My approval is based upon the laboratory analysis of a representative sample and/or material safety data sheets submitted by 

the generator. 

Landfill Signature ______________ _ 

Recertification Date _______ _ 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Proje<t: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Work Order: 1607462 

Lab Sump ID Client Sample ID 

1607462-01 L-5 Valve Stock-pile- I 

1607462-02 Trip Blank 

lli!!i! 
Soil 
Soil 

Date ---------

Date: 13-Jul-16 

Work Order Sample Summary 

Colledion Dote Dote Rtteived Hold 

o7107/ t6 t3 :oo o7109/ t6 10:3o o 
07107/16 07109/ 16 10:30 D 

Enufronmen ·al 

13-Jul-2016 

Ryan Erickson 

Barr Engineering Company 

4300 MarketPointe Drive 

Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55435 

Re: Superior line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Dear Ryan, 

Work Order: 1607462 

AlS Environmental received 2 samples on 09-Jul-2016 for the analyses presented in the following 
report. 

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by AlS Environmental and for only 
the analyses requested. 

Sample results are compliant with NELAP standard requirements and QC results achieved laboratory 
specifications. Any exceptions are noted in the Case Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the report or 
QC batch information. Should this laboratory report need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in 
full unless written approval has been obtained from ALS Environmental. Samples will be disposed in 30 
days unless storage arrangements are made. 

The total number of pages in this report is 13. 

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~::::~ 
Tom Beamish 

Client Services Coordinator 

Report of Laboratory Analysis 

www.alsglobal.com • •. . · 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

WorkOrdcr: 1607462 

Ouolifier Desuiption 
ValuecxceedsRcgulatory Limit 

Antl}tedetected in thcas.sociatcdMcthodDianktbo\'elhcRcportingLimit 

Valucabo\·cquantitationrangc 

Anai}'Z.CdouuidcofHoldingTimc 

Anai}1C is present at an estimated conccntnlllion between the ~IDL and Report Limit 

NotofiCredforaccreditation 

l'oo'D NotDeted.edttthcReportinglimit 

0 Sample amount is > 4timcs amount 1piked 

Dual Column results percent differoenoe > 40% 

RPDabovcltboratorycontrol limit 

SpikcReco\'cryoutaidolaboratorycontrollimits 

Analyzedbutnotdctectedabovethc?>.IDL 

Date: 13-Jul-16 

QUALIFIERS, 
ACRONYMS, UNITS 

Analytc was dctttted in tho Method Blank between the MDL and Reporting Limit, umplc rerults may exhibit background or 
reagmt conlllminationatthcobservedlcvel. 

Acronym Description 

Method Duplicate 

Laboratory Control Sample 

Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate 

LimitofDctcction(aee MDL) 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation (sec PQL) 

Method Blank 

Matrix Spike 

MatrixSpikcDuplic•tc 

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

RclativcPercontDifl'crmcc 

Target Detection Limit 

Too Numerous To Count 

APHA Standnd Methods 

SW-846Updatolll 

Units Reported Dc!terlptlon 
~·ofumplc PcrcentofSamplc 

~gfKg MicrogramsperK.ilogram 

~g./Kg-dry Micrograms per Kilogram Dry Weight 

mg!Kg-dry Milligrams per Kilogram Dry Weight 

Sample SWlmtary Page' I of I QF Page I of I 



ALS Group USA, Corp Dale: 13-Ju/-16 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 
Proje<t: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) Case Narrative 
Work Order: 1607462 

Samples for the above noted Work Order were received on 07/09/16. The attached "Sample 
Receipt Checklist" documents the status of custody seals, container integrity, preservation, 
and temperature compliance. 

Samples were analyzed according to the analytical methodology previously transmitted in the 
"Work Order Acknowledgement". Methodologies are also documented in the "Analytical 
Result" section for each sample. Quality control results are listed in the "QC Report" section. 
Sample association for the reported quality control is located at the end of each batch 
summary. If applicable, results are appropriately qualified in the Analytical Result and QC 
Report sections. The "Qualifiers" section documents the various qualifiers, units, and 
acronyms utilized in reporting . 

With the following exceptions, all sample analyses achieved analytical criteria . 

Volatile Organics: 
No deviations or anomalies were noted. 

Extractable Organics: 
No deviations or anomalies were noted. 

Wet Chemistry: 
No deviations or anomalies were noted. 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 
Somple ID: Trip Blank 

CoUe<tion Dote: 07/07/16 

Analyses Result Quo! 

Case Narrative Page I of I 

Dote: 13-Ju/-16 

Work Order: 1607462 

Lnb ID: 1607462-02 

Motrlx: SOIL 

Dilution 
MDL PQL Unlls Foetor Dote Analyzed 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: SW8260B Prep: SW5035/7/11/16 Anelyst: BG 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

o-Xytene 

Toluene 

Xylenes, Total 

Su": 1,2-DichloroethsntHH 

Su": 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Su": Dibromofluoromelhane 

Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions. 

7.0 

t3 

30 ~g/Kg 1 

30 ~g/Kg 

60 ~g/Kg 

30 ~g/Kg 

30 ~g/Kg 

90 ~g/Kg 

" REC 
" REC 
" REC 
"REC 07/11/1617:19 

AR Pnge2of 2 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 
Somple ID: L-5 Valve Stockpile-! 
Collection Dote: 07/07/16 01:00PM 

Dote: 13-Ju/-16 

WorkOrder: 1607462 

Lob ID: 1607462-01 

Mntrlx: SOIL 

Dilution 
Analyses Result Quol 1\IDL PQL Units Fodor Dote Anolyzed 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC·FID 
DRO(C10-C28) 

Method: PUBL·SW·141 Prep: PUBL-SW-141/7/ 1111 6 Analyst: IT 

mg/Kg~ry 1 07/12/1611:28 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

Ethylbenune 
m,p-Xyl•n• 
o-Xyl• n• 
Toluene 

Xylenes, Total 

Method: SW8260B 

8.8 

9.1 

39 

39 

Prep: SWSOJS/7111116 Analyst: BG 
~ g/Kg.dry 1 07/tt/1616:53 

~g/Kg.<fry 

Surr:1,2-Dichloroelhsn8-d4 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzone 

Surr: Dibromofluoromelhane 

Surr: Toluoo&-dB 

78 

39 

39 

~g/Kg.<fry 

~g/Kg.<fry 

~g/Kg.<fry 07/1 1/1616:53 

~g/Kg.<fry 07/11/1616:53 

" REC 07/11/1616:53 

" REC 07/11/1616:53 

" REC 07/11/1616:53 

"REC 

MOISTURE Melhod: SW3550C Analyst EDL 
'/,ofaample 07/10/1617:57 

See Oualifie111 page for a list of qualifiEn and their definitions. 

ARPage I of 2 

ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 13-Jul-16 

Client: Barr Engineering Company QC BATCH REPORT 
Work Order: 1607462 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Batch ID: 88409 Instrument 10 GCB 

MBLK Sample 10: DBLKSt-88409-88409 Units: mg!Kg Analysis Date: 07/12/1610:58 AM 

Client 10: Run ID: GC8_160712A SeqNo:3920275 Prep Date: 07/11/18 OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPO 
MDL POL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value %RPD limit Qual 

lCS Sample 10: DLCSSt-88409-88409 

Client 10: Run 10: GC8_160712A 

Result POL SPK Val 

LCSD Semple 10: OLCSOS1..UB409-86409 

Run 10: GC8_160712A 

PQL SPK Vel 

DRO(Cto-C28) 

Th• following aamplu w•r• analyud In this batch: 1 t607462.o1e 

Sec Q\lalifienPagc fora lislofQualifien andtheir c;l(plan• tion 

Unit.s: mg/Kg 

SeqNo: 3920274 

SPK Ref Control 
Value %REC Limit 

Units: mg/Kg 

SeqNo:3920291 

SPK Ref Control 
Value %REC limit 

0 84.8 70-120 

AnaJysisOate: 07/1211810:28AM 

Prep Date: 07/11/18 OF: 1 

RPORef RPO 
Value %RPO l imit 

Analysis Date: 07112118 07:28PM 

Prep Date: 07/11116 OF: 1 

RPDRef 
Value %RPD 

RPD 
l imit Qual 

OCPage: 1of 4 

I I 



Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Work Order: 1607462 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

BatchiD: 88418 

Sample 10: MBLK-88418-88418 

Run 10: VMS6_160713A 

SW6260B 

Units :~g/Kg-dry 

SeqNo: 3921527 

SPK Ref Control 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Analysis Date: 07/13/16 03:17PM 

Prep Date: 07/11116 OF: 1 

Analyte MOL PQL SPK Val Value %REC limit 
RPDRef 

Value 
RPD 

%RPO limit Qual 

6.6 _ _.:30::.._ _ _ ______________ _ 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Toluene 

Xylenes, Total 

Surr; 1,2-Dichloroathan9-d4 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzem 

Surr: Dibromof1uoromethan1 

Surr:To/Uoo&-dB 

Sample 10: LCS-88418-88418 

ClientiD: Run 10: VMS8_160713A 

nalyte 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Xylenes, Total 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethan9-d4 

Surr: 4-Bromolluorobenzem 

Surr: Dibromofluorometham 

Surr: Toluen9-d8 

3166 

""" 1005 

082.5 

Sample 10: 1607319·038 MS 

PQL SPKVal 

30 1000 

30 1000 

30 1000 

00 3000 

CllentiD: Run 10: VMS5_160712A 

Analyte 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Toluene 

1326 

1229 

1236 

POL SPK Val 

Xylenes,Totel 

Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethan9-d4 

Sut7: 4-Bromofluorobenzam 

Su11: Dibromonuorometham 

11~Q 

1185 

See Qualifiers Page for a list ofQuelifiers and their e.xpl enetion 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Work Order: 1607462 

Projee1: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Instrument ID MOIST 

Sample 10: W8LKS·R191232 

Run ID: MOIST_160710A 

PQL SPKVal 

lCS Sample 10: LCS·R191232 

Run 10: MOIST_180710A 

PQL SPKVal 

Sample 10: 1607316..04A OUP 

Run ID: MOIST_160710A 

Result PQL SPK Val 

Sample 10: 1607319-03A OUP 

CllentiD: Run 10: MOIST_160710A 

PQL SPKVal 

The following samples were analyzed In this batch: I 1607462.{)1C 

See Qualifiers Page for a list ofQuelifi ers and their t xplanation. 

Units: vg/Kg-dry Analysis Date: 07/13118 01:59PM 

SeqNo: 3921528 Prep Date: 07/11116 OF: 1 

SPKRef 
Value %REC limit 

0 107 

0 106 

0 108 

104 75-125 

7().125 

106 

•• 70.130 

RPDRef 
Value 

RPD 

%RPD limit Qual 

Units: ~/Kg-dry Analysis Date: 07/13116 01:04AM 

SeqNo:3919981 Prep Date: 07/11/16 OF: 1 

Control 
%REC limit 

RPD 

%RPD limit Qual 

QCPage: 2of 4 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Units: '/, of sample Analysis Date: 07110/16 05:57 PM 

SeqNo: 3915421 PrepOate: OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Value %REC limit Value %RPO limit Qual 

Units: % of .sample Analysis Date: 07/10/16 05:57 PM 

SeqNo: 3916420 Prep Date: OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Velue %REC limit Value %RPD limit Qual 

Units: '/• of .sample Analysis Date: 07/10116 05:57PM 

SeqNo: 3915403 Prep Date: OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Value %REC limit Value %RPO limit Qual 

Units:'/,ofsample Analysis Date: 07/10/16 05:57PM 

SeqNo: 3916409 Prep Date: OF: 1 

SPKRef 
Value 

Control 
%REC limit 

RPDRef 
Value %RPD 

RPD 
limit Qual 

6.57 20 

QCPage: 4of 4 

Client: Barr Engineering Company 

Work Order: 1607462 

Project: Superior Line 5 Valve Response (49161253.35) 

Batch ID: 88418 

Sample 10: 1807319-098 MS 

Anelyte 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xykme 

o-Xyiene 

Toluene 

Xylenes, Total 

Surr: 1.2-Dichloroathsno-<14 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzem 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethsm 

Surr: Toluoo&-dB 

1360 

1251 

3745 

1220 

Run 10: VMS5_180712B 

POL SPK Vel 

SW8260B 

Units: vgfKg-dry 

SeqNo:3921286 

SPKRef 
Value 

Control 
%REC limit 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Analysis Date: 07/13/16 12:42 PM 

Prep Date: 07/11/18 OF: 1 

RPDRef 
Value 

RPD 

%RPD limit Qual 

Sample 10: 1607319-038 MSD Units: vg/Kg-dry Analysis Date: 07/13116 01:29AM 

CliertiD: 

Analyte 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Toluene 

Xylenes,Total 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroelhane-d4 

Surr: +Bromofluorobenzem 

Surr: Dibromofluoromefham 

Run ID: VMS5_160712A 

POL SPK Vel 

0 1141 

SeqNo: 3919982 Prep Date: 07/11116 OF: 1 

SPK Ref Control 
Value %REC limit 

0 111 75-125 

70.130 

0 101 70-130 

0 103 70.130 

0 03.1 

RPORef 
Value 

1262 

2567 

%RPD 

0.453 

0.155 

RPD 
limit 

1236 0.788 30 

3797 0.105 30 

2.80 

1 .~2 30 

30 

Qual 

Sample 10: 1607319-098 MSD Units: vg/Kg-dry Analysis Date: 07/13116 01:08PM 

Run 10: VMS5_1607128 SeqNo: 3921287 Prep Date: 07/11/16 OF: 1 

nalyte 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

1367 

2no 

6.2 

6.5 

SPK Ref Control 
POL SPK Val Value %REC limit 

36 1210 0 118 

36 0 113 

73 0 114 80-1 25 

12 36 1210 75-125 

RPDRef 
Value %RPD 

5.26 

Xylenes,Total 

Surr: 1,2·Dichloroethsne-d4 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzem 

Surr: Dibromof1uoromethan1 

1317 

4099 

1201 

~:---36~~12~10~--~~~~~--~~--~--~----

0 

0 1210 

0 1210 

The following samples were analyzed In this batch: I 1607462.{)1A 

See Qualifiers Page for a li st ofQuelifim and their explanetion. 

Barr Engineering c:;o. Chain 11f Custody ;;;;" ~~ll':,~ 
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QC Page: 3 of 4 
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co 

Date Ticket 
(07/20/2016 276922 
07/20/2016 276940 

.c9.424 
~ GRR 

111~11 

Vonco V Waste Management Campus 
100 West Garv Street 

Duluth, MN 55808 
Permit: SW 536 

16..079-I SliP TerminalS Valve Response 
Customer Truck Material 

001342 - Enbrldae Pioelines LLC S36747W Contaminated Soil Tons 
001342 • Enbrldae Ploelines LLC S36747W Contaminated Soil Tons 

Total Tons 
TouiLoilds 

Tons 
16.S6 
12.05 

28.61 
2 

. \;,. ;..,. 

. { i 

J 
l 

ALS Group USA, Corp 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

DateiTimeReceived; ~ 

WorkOrder: ~ Received by: 

Checklist 0001pleted by ""'<?<.=·""',...z_')(_J.._"'"'-",.._ ___ --....:::..:;:::...:.=- Reviewed by: S/:. .. tf<"-~,r! 

fu2!! 
Caniername: ~ 

Shlppingcontainer/cooleringoodcond~on? 

Custodysealsintectonshippingcontalner/coolef? 

Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? 

Chainofcustodypresent? 

Chainofcustodyaignedv.henreTinquishedendreceWed? 

Chainofcustodyagreeswilhaamplelabels? 

Samplesinpropercontainer/bottle? 

Sample containers intact? 

Sufficiert sample vok.Jme for indicated test? 

AllsamplesreceivedVvithlnholdingtime? 

ContainerrT emp Blank tempemture in compliance? 

Sample(s)receivedonice? 

Temperature(aYThermometer(a): 

Cooler(a)IKit(s): 

Date/Time sample(s) sent to storage: 

Weter- VOAvialshavezeroheadspace? 

Weter -pHacceptableuponreceipt? 

pHadj~ted? 

pHodjustedby: 

login Notes: 

Contacted By: 

Date Contacted 

Regarding: 

Yes J;1l NoD D 
Yes D NoD J;1j 

Yes D NoD Not Present J;1j 

Yes J;1l NoD 
Yes J;1l NoD 
Yes~ NoD 
Yes J;1l NoD 
Yes J;1l NoD 
Yes J;1l NoD 
Yes J;1l NoD 
Yes~ NoD 
Yes J;1l NoD 

1 54/S~C I~ 

17/9/201611:22:31AM I 
Yes 0 No 0 NoVOA vials submilted 0 

Yes D 
Yes D 

NoD NIA l;i'l 

NoD NIA l;i'l 

Person Contacted; 

II 
r 1 

SRC Page 1 of 1 
II 

II 

f ' 

I 




